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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Jonathan Harrison

	Scheme
	Aegon Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent(s) 
	Aegon (this is the brand name of Scottish Equitable plc)


Subject
Mr Harrison’s complaint is that Aegon, the administrators of the Plan, refused to pay him the death benefits following the death of his father.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Aegon because they should have queried the July 2000 nomination when they received it, but failed to do so.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Provisions of the rules of the Plan

1. The rules of the Plan (the Rules) are set out in the Deed and Rules dated 10 January 2011. Dependant is defined under the Rules as:

· a person who is married to, or is a civil partner of, the member at the date of the member’s death;

· a child of the member if such a child has not reached 23, or has reached that age but, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, was at the date of the member’s death dependent on the member because of physical or mental impairment;

· a person who was not married to, or a civil partner of, the member at the date of the member’s death and is not a child of the member, but who, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, at the date of the member’s death was financially dependent on the member or had a financial relationship with the member which was one of mutual dependence or was dependent on the member because of physical or mental impairment.    

2. The Rules provide:

“9.10 Death of Member during Secured Pension Deferral Period
If the member dies after electing to defer the securing of his or her pension under rule 8.16, or rule 16.5, but before the pension is secured, the member’s unsecured pension fund represented non-protected rights shall be applied as follows.

(a)
The member may direct the scheme administrator that the member’s unsecured pension fund is to be applied to or for the benefit of one or more or more dependents. In order to do this, the member’s direction must:

(i)  be in writing and in a form acceptable to the scheme administrator;

(ii)  set out the names of the dependents and, if more than one, the proportion of the member’s unsecured pension fund to be applied to or for the benefit of each dependent;

(iii) be in the possession of the scheme administrator prior to the member’s death.

The member may amend a direction provided that the amended direction meets either the three conditions above or, where the amendment is to rescind all previous directions, it meets conditions (i) and (iii) above.

(b)
…If no named dependant survives the member (or the last named dependant dies before making a valid choice in terms of (d) below), the member’s unsecured pension fund shall be applied as set out in (f) below. 
…

(f) 
Any part of the member’s unsecured pension fund which is not paid or applied to or for the benefit of one or more dependents shall be applied as a lump sum (an unsecured pension fund lump sum death benefit) in accordance with rules 10.12 to 10.14.

…

Member’s Non-Protected Fund – Lump sum

10.12  Payment of Lump Sum
If a member dies and no dependant’s pension has become payable under rule 10.1 or rule 10.2, then the scheme administrator shall, as soon as practicable and subject to rule 10.14, deal with the member’s non-protected rights fund as a lump sum (an ‘uncrystallised funds lump sum death benefit’):

(1) by paying or applying it in accordance with any provisions regarding payment of such sums under the contract or contracts applying to the arrangement or arrangements in question; or

(2) if (1) does not apply and the scheme administrator is satisfied that there have been declared valid trusts of the member’s non-protected rights fund under which the member, the member’s estate and the member’s legal personal representatives are wholly excluded from benefit, by paying it to the trustees for the time being of such trusts; or

(3) if (1) and (2) do not apply, by applying the lump sum to or for the benefit of all or any one or more of the following and if more than one in such proportions as the scheme administrator may at its discretion decide:

(a) any person or persons (including trustees) who has or have been named or identified to the scheme administrator by the member in writing prior to the member’s death for the purposes of receiving a lump sum death benefit;

(b) the member’s surviving spouse or civil partner, children and remoter issue of the member;

(c) the member’s dependants;

(d) the individuals entitled to any interest in the member’s estate whether under the member’s will or on the member’s intestacy or who would be entitled to an interest in such estate if the member had died intestate and the estate had been of sufficient amount;

(e) the member’s legal personal representatives.”

Material Facts

3. Mr J B Harrison, Mr Harrison’s father, completed an application form, dated 25 November 1999, for a Scottish Equitable drawdown policy. Under a section of this form headed ‘Drawdown Continuation – Survivor Details’, he put Mrs G Harrison, his common law wife, to receive 100% of the benefits. This section of the form states:

“You must give Scottish Equitable as Scheme Administrator a direction if you wish your survivors to have the option to be able to continue to take income withdrawals from the Income Access Account on your death. If a written direction is not received, your survivors will not have the option to continue income withdrawals.

To give this direction please insert the details of your chosen survivors (a survivor may be either a dependant or a spouse).”

Also within this section of the form the applicant, i.e. Mr J B Harrison, undertakes to completing a new direction if his circumstances change and he wishes to alter the provisions. It also states that the Scheme Administrator will look at the last dated form.    

4. Another form, dated 26 November 1999, transferring Mr J B Harrison’s benefits from another pension arrangement shows Mrs G Harrison as his spouse/dependant and nominated her for 100% of the death benefit. In this form, the applicant states that he wishes the scheme administrator to pay the death benefit to the beneficiary named and agrees that the scheme administrator has absolute discretion as to which beneficiaries it chooses as the nomination is only an expression of wish.     
5. Another form, dated 17 July 2000, was faxed to Aegon on 18 July 2000 by Mr J B Harrison’s IFA, Moore and Smalley. The section of this form headed ‘Drawdown Continuation – Survivor Details’, as in the form dated 25 November 1999, showed Mrs G Harrison as the survivor, but with a diagonal line crossing her out.    

6. On 5 September 2000 Moore and Smalley sent Aegon a death benefit nomination form which nominated Mr Harrison and his two sisters to receive one-third each of any lump sum benefit payable under the Plan.

7. A further death benefit nomination form dated 21 October 2011 showing Mr Harrison to receive 100% of any lump sum payable under the policy was sent by Moore and Smalley to Aegon on 24 October 2011.

8. Mr J B Harrison died on 22 October 2011.  

9. On 27 October 2011, Aegon wrote to Moore and Smalley confirming that the death benefit nomination form had been updated and showed Mr Harrison to receive 100% of the death benefit. Aegon added that they also had a survivor nomination form which showed Mrs G Harrison to receive 100% of the death benefit and this took precedence over the death benefit nomination. 

10. Moore and Smalley telephoned Aegon on 31 October 2011 to say that Mrs G Harrison’s name was crossed out on the July 2000 survivor nomination form and she should not have been put down as the nominated survivor. They said that the benefit should instead be paid to Mr Harrison and queried whether the survivor could be changed. They added that Mrs G Harrison was never married to Mr J B Harrison and that there was no financial relationship and had not been one for ten years, and that Mr J B Harrison had given explicit instructions that she was not to receive any of the estate proceeds.

11. In October 2012 Mrs G Harrison’s solicitors, Baker Booth & Eastwood, wrote to Aegon enclosing a copy of a court order, dated 23 November 2001, which showed that Mr J B Harrison was making monthly payments of £450 to Mrs G Harrison for the benefit of their daughter, N Harrison.   

12. On 19 November 2012 Aegon came to the decision that Mrs G Harrison was not financially dependent upon Mr J B Harrison. They say that they reached this decision on the basis that the payments, which were being paid to her for the benefit of her daughter, N Harrison, and did not receive any benefit from these payments and therefore was not dependent on Mr J B Harrison.  

13. On 25 February 2013 following further correspondence with Baker Booth & Eastwood, Aegon wrote to them stating:

“At the time of Mr Harrison’s death, there was a nomination survivor direction in force …in favour of [Mrs G Harrison]. That direction was not rescinded by [Mr J B Harrison]. 

To be eligible to qualify as a nominated survivor, [Mrs G Harrison] would have to be a Dependant (as defined in the Scheme rules) of [Mr J B Harrison] both:


1) On the date she was nominated as a survivor (25 November 1999) and


2) On 22nd October 2011, the date of [Mr J B Harrison’s] death.

When [Mr J B Harrison] applied for his Retirement Control plan, he also applied to join the Scottish Equitable Self-administered Personal Pension Scheme (the “Scheme”). It is the rules of the Scheme that govern how benefits are paid from [Mr J B Harrison’s] policy. I enclose copies of rules 1, 9 and 10 of the rules of the Scheme for your reference.

The term ‘Dependant’ is defined in rule 1 of the rules of the Scheme…

We understand that the payments due under the Court order dated 23/11/2001…were still being made by [Mr J B Harrison] to [Mrs G Harrison] at the date of his death. N Harrison was still in full time secondary education at the date of [Mr J B Harrison’s] death. We would be grateful if you could provide us with evidence to confirm this point, together with evidence of [Mrs G Harrison] financial dependence on [Mr J B Harrison] if this is the case.

On the assumption that [Mrs G Harrison] meets the definition of a Dependant of [Mr J B Harrison] at the date of his death, our discretionary decision to pay the drawdown funds lump sum death benefit to Jonathan Harrison is void.

That decision was made by Scottish Equitable plc as Scheme Administrator of the Scheme in terms of rule 10.12 of the Scheme rules. However, any valid nomination survivor direction takes precedence under rule 9.10, and so there is no discretionary decision to be made by SE plc.

Sub-rules 9.10 (a) – (e) set out the provisions that apply where the member has nominated that their drawdown fund…is to be applied to or for the benefit of a Dependant. In this case, [Mr J B Harrison] having nominated [Mrs G Harrison].

Sub-rule 9.10 (e) sets out what happens to the part of the member’s drawdown fund when a nominated survivor direction does not apply to that part of the fund. That is, it is paid out as a lump sum, under rule 10.12, to one or more of the potential beneficiaries listed in that rule.
Therefore, because [Mr J B Harrison] nominated his entire drawdown fund to be applied to or for the benefit of [Mrs G Harrison] in terms of the rules, there was no discretionary decision for the Scheme Administrator to make.

…

Meantime, I look forward to receiving your evidence to show whether or not [Mrs G Harrison] was a Dependant of [Mr J B Harrison].”

14. On 8 April 2013 Aegon wrote to Baker Booth & Eastwood confirming that the claim had been admitted and that Mrs G Harrison had the option to take the fund, valued at that time to be £113,361.25, either as a lump sum of £51,012.56 (i.e. £113,361.25 less 55% tax charge) or used to purchase an annuity.     
Summary of Aegon’s position  
15. The death benefit nomination received in 2000 and in October 2011 did not take precedence over the survivorship nomination. 

16. They were not in possession of the October 2011 nomination until after Mr J B Harrison’s death and therefore under the Rules they could not take it into account. 
17. The legal view is that they had been wrong in initially deciding that Mrs G Harrison was not dependent upon Mr J B Harrison. The court order clearly stated that payments were to be made to Mrs G Harrison until her daughter, N Harrison, reached the age of 18 or until she had finished higher education and N Harrison had done neither at date of Mr J B Harrison’s death. 
18. At the date of Mr J B Harrison’s death Mrs G Harrison could show that she was receiving regular monthly payments from Mr J B Harrison and that she was financially dependent on these payments. They considered that although the payments were being made for the maintenance of N Harrison, Mrs G Harrison was receiving a benefit from the monthly payments which had created a financial relationship between Mrs G Harrison and Mr J B Harrison and that this was one of mutual dependence.
19. The operation of the Rules is to look at rule 9.10 first and then, if there is no valid nominated survivor direction, refer to rule 9.10(f). They contend that Mrs G Harrison was a dependant because of the court order and therefore the nomination survivor direction is valid. Consequently, there would be no need to apply rule 10.12.    

20. They did not query the 17 July 2000 survivor nomination, which crossed out Mrs G Harrison’s name, because this document did not affect her previous nomination. Neither Mr J B Harrison nor his IFA said at the time in writing or otherwise that they should remove her as a nominated survivor.
21. They have as yet not paid out any benefit.           
Conclusions

22. It is not my role to agree or disagree with Aegon’s decision as to who should receive the death benefits. My role is to consider whether they followed the correct process in considering the matter. There are some well established principles which decision makers are expected to follow. Briefly they must:

take into account all relevant matters and no irrelevant ones;

ask themselves the correct question;

direct themselves correctly in law (in particular, they must adopt a correct construction of the Rules); and

not arrive at a perverse decision.    
23. The October 2011 death benefit nomination was received by Aegon after Mr J B Harrison’s death and I would therefore agree that under the Rules it cannot be considered.

24. Aegon say that the survivor nomination they received in November 1999 takes precedence over the death benefit nominations they subsequently received. I agree that under the Rules the member can nominate that the unsecured pension fund is used to provide a pension for a chosen survivor. The Rules also provide that if there is no chosen survivor at the time the member death, Aegon will under rule 9.10(f) decide at their discretion to pay the unsecured fund to those persons listed in rule 10.12(3). 

25. The survivor nomination dated 17 July 2000 showed Mrs G Harrison as being crossed out. Aegon say that they did not query this nomination because it did not affect her previous nomination. I do not agree with Aegon that they did not need to query this nomination. They had received a nomination which appeared to rescind a previous nomination and should therefore have queried it. Especially so, as they received, less than two months later, a form nominating Mr Harrison and his two sisters for the death benefits payable under the Plan. The questions they should have asked themselves is – why had Mrs G Harrison been crossed off in the July 2000 nomination and why Mr J B Harrison had shortly thereafter nominated his son and two daughters. 
26. If Aegon had queried the nominations sent to them in 2000, they may have discovered in 2000 that there was a change in Mr J B Harrison’s nominated survivors. I therefore find that Aegon failed to ask themselves the correct questions and uphold the complaint against them. 

Directions  
27. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination, Aegon shall reconsider their decision taking account of all the nominations they had received and inform the potential beneficiaries of their decision. 
28. In addition, Aegon shall pay Mr Harrison £150 for the non-financial injustice he has suffered as a result of the maladministration identified in paragraph 25 above. 
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

9 July 2014 
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